1. Includes design, construction, 20% contingency, taxes, and working capital.
2. Feed price reflects weighted average for feed used over production cycle where most feed is consumed at lower prices
in the final grow-out stages. Source: feed/aquaculture companies.
3. Current price in Nova Scotia. Source: NSPI and NS aquaculture companies.
4. Includes processing, packaging, shipping, marketing and sales commission.
5. Target is for larger size class than average (e.g. 10-12lb rather than 8-10lb), and market price selected should therefore
be higher than the average FOB fresh whole Northeast U.S. farmed prices.
6. Based on three-year average monthly price of Canadian exports to the U.S. Source: Statistics Canada/U.S. NOAA
7. Profit margin represents revenue relative to costs in year 5, and does not suggest capital investments are paid off by
that year.

Land-based Closed Containment Atlantic Salmon Operations in NS 43

Gardner Pinfold

The sensitivity analysis below only addresses positive potential scenarios for key
variables since the base case at 2,500 t is considered the starting point for viability.

Table A3-2: Sensitivity analysis – impact on IRR (2,500 mt system)
Variable Base value Adjusted value Adjusted IRR
Exchange ($CAD=) $0.95 US - 20% ($0.76 US) 15.5%
Price (3-yr avg.) $5.72/kg +25% ($7.15/kg) 15.0%
Capital ($million) $28.0 - 20% ($22.4) 8.9%
Feed price $1,750/t - 20% ($1,400/t)  8.7%
Smolt cost $2.25 - 20% ($1.80 ea) 6.2%
Electricity price $0.11/kWh - 20% ($0.088/kWh) 5.8%
Labour & admin $30k salary - 20% ($24k) 5.8%
Mortality 4% - 50% (2%) 5.5%
Cumulative   36.5%

The base case IRR is 5.3%, and the top three most influential positive scenarios
considered here would be: a 20% reduction in the exchange rate (15.5% IRR), a 25%
increase in market prices for salmon (15.0% IRR), and a 20% reduction in capital
requirements (8.9% IRR).

44  Gardner Pinfold

Bibliography

Ayer, N.W., Tyedmers, P.H., 2009. Assessing alternative aquaculture technologies: life

cycle assessment of salmonid culture in Canada. J Cleaner Prod. 17, 362-373.

Badiola, M, Mendiola, D, and Bostock, J., 2012, Recirculating Aquaculture Systems

(RAS) analysis:  Main issues on management and future challenges.